

\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITED ..... Decree Holder  
Through: Mr. Arvind Nigam, Sr. Adv.with Mr. Amit K. Mishra, Mr.Mohit Singh, Ms.Kanika Singhal, Mr.Shivam Pandey, Mr.Turab Ali Kazmi, Mr. Shivam Pandey,Mr.Aditya Shanker, Mr.Kunal Chatterji, Mr.Rohan Jaitley and Mr.Jaiveer Shergill, Advocates

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH AND ORS..... Judgement Debtors  
Through: Mr.Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv. with Ms.Suman Yadav, Mr.Aditya Sarin & Mr.Shobhit Ahuja, Advs. for JD-1, 3, 4 & 13.  
Mr.Akhil Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Varun Mishra, Advs. for JD-14 to 19.  
Ms.Neha Nagpal & mr.Vishvendra Tomar, Advs. for JD-6 to 8.  
Mr.Rajashekhar Rao with Ms.Ferida Satarawala, Mr.Varun Byreddy & Mr.Areeb Amanullah, Advs. for JD-12, 13, 14 & 20.  
Mr.Pratyush Miglani with Ms.Smriti Varma & Mr.Nikhil Varma, Advs. for Garnishee.  
Mr.Sumit Goel with Ms.Sonal Gupta & Ms.Manu Bajajh, Advs. for ICICI Bank.  
Mr.Sanjay Jain, Sr. Adv. with Mr.Saleem Hasan & Mr.Abhijit Mittal, Advs. for Garnishee-52.  
Mr.Bihu Sharma, Adv. for Luxury Farm (Garnishee)

Mr.Sanjiv Kakra with Mr.Abhik Chakrabarty, Advs. for Axis Bank.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI**

**ORDER**

% **05.02.2020**

**O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016& EX.APPL.(OS) nos.660/2019 (by DH for directions), 661/2019 (by DH for directions), 31/2020 (for directions by DH), 32/2020 (for cancellation of gift deed by DH), 5552/2019 (for directions by DH), 5553/2019 (for directions by DH)**

1. List the present petition for disposal on 25.03.2020 in the meanwhile. The parties are granted further time to complete the pleadings.

2. It is made clear that even if the pleadings qua any of the applications are not completed before the next date, the matter will be taken up for consideration based on pleadings already on record.

**EA(OS) 145/2020 (for exemption of order dt.14.11.2019)**

1. The present application filed by garnishee nos.12, 13, 14 and 20 seeks exemption qua the directions given in para 12 of order dated 14.11.2019.

2. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the applicants are primarily seeking modification of order dated 14.11.2019 passed by HMJ J.R. Midha.

3. In these circumstances, list the present application before the same Bench on 06.03.2020, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

**REKHA PALLI, J**

**FEBRUARY 05, 2020/gm**