



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016 and EX.APPL.(OS) 245/2024

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITED Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Arvind Nigam, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam,
Ms. Samridhi Hota, Ms. Aagan Kaur,
Ms. Astha Ahuja, Ms. Shyra Hoon,
Mr. Tanmay Arora, Mr. Agnish
Aditya, Mr. Siddhant Juyal, Mr.
Kunal Chatterjee & Mr. Rohan Jaitley,
Advocates.

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH AND ORS.

..... Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Rajiv Nayyar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Sandeep Das, Mr. Vipin
Tyagi, Ms. Kanak Malik and Ms.
Anurima Sood, Advocates.
Mr. Aditya Dewan, Mr. Sahil
Chandra and Mr. Parth Tiwari,
Advocates for JD- 6 to 8.
Mr. Manik Dogra, Advocate.
Ms. Devina Sehgal and Mr. Mohd.
Ashaab, Advocates for the applicant.
Ms. Shyel, Mr. Vignesh Raj, Mr.
Pranav Sarthi, Mr. Gaurav and Ms.
Ayushi, Advocates for the applicant
in EX.APPL.(OS) 231/2024.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

%

ORDER
14.02.2024



EX.APPL.(OS) 231/2024

By way of the present application filed under Order XIII Rule 1 read with section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908 ('CPC'), the applicant/M/s One Qube Realtors Pvt. Ltd. seeks to place on record certain additional documents in support of their application bearing EX.APPL.(OS) No. 181/2024.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel, as above, appears for the decree-holder on advance copy; and accepts notice.

Mr. Arvind Nigam, learned senior counsel appears on behalf of the decree-holder and fairly does not oppose this application.

The application is allowed.

Additional documents are taken on record.

The application stands disposed-of.

EX.APPL.(OS) 244/2024

By way of the present application filed under section 151 CPC, the applicant/M/s Elive Infotech Pvt. Ltd. seeks a direction to respondent No. 1 to deposit brand licence fee in respect of certain trademarks, as detailed in the application.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel, as above, appears for respondent No. 1 on advance copy; and accepts notice.

Mr. Manik Dogra, learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent No. 1 and submits that in fact no brand license fee is due or payable to the applicant since as of 11.01.2018, the applicant had waived any licence fee in respect of the trademarks in question.



Mr. Arvind Nigam, learned senior counsel appearing for the decree-holder also seeks to file a reply submitting that as on the date of the purported transaction between the applicant and respondent No. 1, the asset in question was attached and placed by the Supreme Court at the disposal of the award holder.

Let replies be filed within 04 weeks; rejoinders thereto, if any, be filed within 03 weeks thereafter; with copies to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 15th April 2024.

CCP(O) 44/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 1361/2021, EX.APPL.(OS) 659/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 679/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 699/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 756/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 797/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 1092/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 1373/2023, EX.APPL.(OS) 1525/2023, I.A. 9262/2018, I.A. 5552/2019, I.A. 5553/2019 and O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

Re-notify on 20th February 2024, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 14, 2024/uj