



\$~26

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITEDDecree Holder

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramimium, Mr. Nabik, Ms.
Sumriddhi Hota, Ms. Anindita Barman,
Ms. Shyra Moon, Advs.

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH AND ORS.Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. SanjeevKumar Sharma, Ms. Sanya
Sud, Advs. for Fortis Healthcare
Ms. Devina Sehgal, Mr. Yatharth Kansal,
Advs. for JD-22

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% 16.04.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The matter has been listed before this Court for issuance of sale certificate as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 25.03.2025. Ld. Counsel for Auction Purchaser Fortis Healthcare has stated that he has deposited the remaining amount of Rs. 150 Crores in favour of Ld. Registrar General, Delhi High Court and Rs. 50 Crores had already been deposited and now the total consideration amount of Rs. 200 crores stands deposited as per the terms of Auction Sale of the brand 'Fortis'.

O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

Page 1 of 2



Ld. Counsel for Objector has stated that she has filed appeal against order dated 25.03.2025 as well as appeal against previous order dated 29.10.2024 and the next date of hearing in the said Appeals is 29.04.2025. Ld. Counsel for DH and Auction Purchaser have stated that there is no stay in the said Appeals and it has been observed by the Hon'ble Appellate Court that any steps taken in the case will be subject to the final order in the Appeal.

The PDF of the case file is not opening today. Be fixed for consideration and issuance of Sale Certificate on 21.04.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2025/SM