



\$~28

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITEDDecree Holder

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramimium, Mr. Nabik, Ms.
Sumriddhi Hota, Ms. Anindita Barman,
Ms. Shyra Moon, Advs.

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH AND ORS.Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. SanjeevKumar Sharma, Ms. Sanya
Sud, Advs. for Fortis Healthcare
Ms. Devina Sehgal and Mr. Yatharth
Kansal, Advs. for R-22 (through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

%

21.04.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Perusal of file noting reveals that remaining amount of Rs. 150 crores of sale consideration has been deposited by the Auction Purchaser which has been kept in FDR for a period of one year in the name of Ld. Registrar General, High Court of Delhi in automatic renewal mode. Thus, the complete amount of Rs. 200 crores stands deposited by the Auction Purchaser as per rules. Therefore, as per Order/judgment dated 25.03.2025 of the Hon'ble Court, the sale is confirmed and following certificate of sale is issued in favour of the Auction Purchaser.

O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

Page 1 of 2



CERTIFICATE OF SALE

This is to certify that Fortis Healthcare Limited, a company having its registered office at *Fortis Hospital, Sector-62 Phase-VIII, Mohali 160062, Punjab, and corporate office at Tower A, Unitech Business Park, Block-F South City-1, Sector-41 Gurugram, Haryana -122001* is confirmed to be the purchaser of the **Fortis brand and trademarks** with all the attendant rights and liabilities thereof (as mentioned in detail in Schedule of Property annexed with Order dated 04.12.2024) on the basis of sale by public auction held on the 21st day of December 2024, as per the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 29.10.2024 passed in EX. APPL. (OS) 31/2020 (under Order XXI of the Code of Civil Procedure) and confirmed by Judgment dated 25.03.2025. Therefore, Fortis Healthcare Limited is certified to have acquired the absolute right and title over the abovesaid property with all the attendant rights and liabilities thereof.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 21, 2025/SM

O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

Page 2 of 2