



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITEDDecree Holder

Through: Mr. Arvind Nigam, Senior Advocate with Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Nabik Syam, Ms. Samridhi Hota, Ms. Anindita Barman, Ms. Astha Ahuja, Ms. Shyra Hoon, Mr. Siddhant Bajaj, Ms. Tanmay Arora, Mr. Aman Acharya and Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocates.

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH AND ORS.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Varun Garg, Advocate for JD-1, 4 and 15.

Mr. Sanjeev Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav Kakkar, Ms. Sanya Sud and Ms. Vaishali Goyal, Advocates for Fortis Healthcare.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, Advocate for R-22 in EX.APPL.(OS) 773/2025.

Mr. Mayank Bhargava, Advocate for Court Commissioner in EX.APPL.(OS) 776/2025.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

ORDER
15.05.2025

%

EX.APPL.(OS) 773/2025

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Decree Holder under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 for withdrawal and remittance of amount of sale consideration of Rs. 200,00,00,000/- along with interest accrued till date,



deposited by Fortis Healthcare Limited with Registrar General of this Court pursuant to sale of Fortis Marks.

2. Issue notice.
3. Ms. Devina Sehgal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No. 22 and seeks time to file reply.
4. Reply be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 26.05.2025 at 02:30 P.M.

EX.APPL.(OS) 776/2025 (u/S 151 of CPC, 1908)

6. This application is filed on behalf of the Court Commissioner seeking approval of proclamation of sale of SRL Brand and allied Trademarks in compliance with order dated 21.04.2025 passed in E.A. (OS) No. 1295/2024.

7. It is averred in the application that pursuant to order dated 21.04.2025, the Applicant considered the judgment passed by the Supreme Court dated 22.09.2022 in SLP(C) No. 20417/2017 as also other orders and the valuation report dated 16.02.2023 for SRL Trademarks as filed by Judgment Debtor No. 6, wherein SRL Trademarks were valued in the range of Rs. 314 crores to Rs. 428 crores as on 31.03.2022 and valuation report dated 28.03.2023 prepared by M/s Konverj Zeus, the Court appointed Valuer, valuing the Trademarks in the range of Rs. 276.23 crores to Rs. 370.31 crores as on 30.06.2023 and accordingly, prepared a 'Proclamation of Sale' by public auction for approval of this Court. It is stated that the sale by auction is proposed to be held on 27.05.2025. Proposed schedule of sale by auction is provided in paragraph-5 of the application.

8. In light of the order passed by this Court on 21.04.2025 and after hearing the learned Court Commissioner, this application is allowed,



approving the proclamation of sale of SRL Trademarks. In order to give wide publicity, publication will be compliant with the direction passed by the Court in paragraph 6 of order dated 21.04.2025 and in consonance with the proposed schedule brought forth in paragraph 5 of this application.

9. Further steps will be taken by the Court Commissioner in accordance with law.

10. Application stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

MAY 15, 2025

S.Sharma