



\$~105

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016**

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITEDDecree Holder
Through: Mr. Arvind Nigam, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Nabik Syam,
Ms. Anindita Barman, Ms. Astha Ahuja, Ms.
Shyra Moon, Mr. Tanmay Arora, Mr. Aman
Acharya and Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocates.

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH
AND ORS.Judgement Debtors
Through: Mr. Tejsheer Bakshi, Advocate with
Ms. Kumar Renu Chauhan, Court Auctioneer.
Mr. Abhay Kakkar, Mr. Rishi Sethi, Mr. Vidur
Sikka, Mr. Azshwani Kumar and Ms. Sandhya
Chawla, Advocates for Respondent 27 and 35 in
I.A. 3650 OF 2022.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER
04.08.2025

%

EX. APPL. (OS) 1036/2025

1. By this application, the Court Auctioneer seeks release of her fee.
2. Issue notice.
3. Counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of the non-applicants.
4. The application requires consideration as there is some dispute on the applicability of the Rules in question. Till the application is considered and appropriate order is passed, Registry will release the amount directed vide order dated 17.07.2025 after deducting a sum of Rs. 5 crore, allegedly



payable as fees to the Court Auctioneer.

5. List on 04.09.2025.

JYOTI SINGH, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/shivam