



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 6/2016, Ex. APPL. 998/2025 , Ex. APPL.
773/2025

DAIICHI SANKYO COMPANY, LIMITEDDecree Holder

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Nabik Syam, Ms. Anindita Barman, Ms. Astha Ahuja, Ms. Shyra Hoon, Mr. Tanmay Arora, Mr. Aman Acharya and Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Advocates.
Mr. Chitranshul A Sinha, Ms. Ayushi Bansal, Mr. Shivam Shorewala, Ms. Rakshita Bhargava, Advs. for Applicant

versus

MALVINDER MOHAN SINGH AND ORS.Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Vikas Dutta, Mr. Siddharth Silwal, Advs. Mr. Atul Kumar and Abhimanyu Sharma, Advs. for Applicants/ Respondent (M. No. 9560960020 (Through VC)
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, Mr. Vaibhav Kakkar, Ms. Sanya Sud, Mr. Raahul Sharma, Advs. for Fortis & Agilus.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **11.08.2025**
Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ex. APPL. 998/2025

In terms of the order dated 17.07.2025, passed by the Hon'ble Court,



the Registry is directed to release the sum of Rs. 8 crore alongwith interest accrued thereon to the Decree Holder upon the Decree Holder Company submitting its PAN Card and Account details.

Ex. APPL. 773/2025

In terms of Order dated 17.07.2025 and 04.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court, the Registry is directed to release a sum of Rs. 195 Crores and interest accrued on total sum of Rs. 200 Crore to the Decree Holder, upon the Decree Holder Company submitting its PAN Card and Account details. It is clarified that a sum of Rs. 5 crore only is being retained in light of the order dated 04.08.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. Counsel for Auction Purchaser M/s. Agilus Diagnostics Limited has prayed for issuance of Certificate of Sale since they had emerged as the single and highest bidder by placing bid of Rs. 8 crores for purchase of SRL Trademark and allied marks. The said amount already stands deposited by the said company with the Registry.

In view of the above, the following Sale Certificate is issued in favour of the Auction Purchaser i.e. M/s. Agilus Diagnostics Ltd.

CERTIFICATE OF SALE

This is to certify that Agilus Diagnostics Limited, a company having its registered office at Fortis Hospital, Sector -62, Phase-VIII, Mohali – 160062, Punjab and corporate office at 306, Tower-A, 3rd Floor, Unitech Cyber Park, Sector -39, Gurugram – 122002, Haryana, is confirmed to be the purchaser of the SRL brand and allied trademarks alongwith all rights, title and interest including extant goodwill in all SRL Trademarks and SRL formative marks (including all marks whether or not any applications for such marks are filled,



applications, registrations in all classes, applied for or registered anywhere in the world) including any word marks, logo marks, designs, domain names as well as artistic representations thereof, on the basis of sale by public auction held on the 3rd day of June 2025, as per the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 21.04.2025 passed in E.A. 1295/2024 (under Order XXI of the Code of Civil Procedure) and confirmed by Order dated 17.07.2025. Therefore, Agilus Diagnostics Limited is certified to have acquired the absolute right and title over the abovesaid property with all the attendant rights, title and interest including extant goodwill thereof.

At request, copy of order be given Dasti.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 11, 2025/SM